AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 o'olock,
Oouncil Chamber,
Oity Hall,

March 17th, 1927

A meeting of the City Oouncil

was held this afternoon; At the above named

“hour there were present His Worship the Mayor and

Aldermen Weston, S8hannon, Sanford, Tobin, Helliday,

- MoDuff, Gastonguay, McOarthy, Hubley, Rains,
' 0'Toole, Drysdale, Smeltzer, Daw and.Robinson;

The meeting was called to
proceed with business standing over and the trans-

action of other business;

/

8_ T ACOOUNT

Read report of the Committee
on Works recommending for payment accounts, chargeable
to Works Department 08,“29;u4, and to Water De-
partment s73u;11: |

01ty Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
March 15th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oouncil,

8irsg-

: At a meeting of the Works
Committee held this day, the undermentioned accounts
for February were approved and recommended to Council

for payment,

-~718

. Ao ST X SATIE Vil - b L 7! (T, B GRS, AP B 2 - S—




————\

S March 17th, 1927
WATER ACOOUNTS
Maintenance $734.11 $734.11
WORKS ACCOUNTS |
ga.pita.l ug;gu
ppropriations 8,383,50 8,429, 4l

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted and
acocounte pa.idi' llo?on passed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Oommittee

recommending for payment accounte amounting to

$9,141,923

" Oity Hall, March 17-27

His Worship the Mayor,
and 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemeny o
The Finance Committee beg to re-
ocommend f£or payment. the attached list of accounts

amounting to $9,141,92.
| Respectfully submitted
B.A.Weston,

Je _Lo lchu:!.'f
Thomas Robinson

| Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman MoDuff, that the report be adopted and accounts

paid, Motion passed.

e e

smlacum,

B AR = W A G

o




—ﬁ—\

Maioh 17th, 1927

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Committee

on Firewards recommending for payment accounts

amounting to §12,57488s

Oommittee Room City Hall,
Maroch llth 1927

His Worahip the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oounoilz

Gentlemens-
) : At a Meeting oi’ the Oommi.ttee
of Firewards held this day the attaohod 1ists of

‘accounts amounting in all to $12,57488 were submitted,

passed as correct and rooomondod to the 0ity Oouncil
for payment,

Yire Department. $12,183,01

Fire Alarm Maint. | Eilzlé

Respectfully submitted,

H.E. minﬂ
OHAIRMAX,

| Moved by Alderman Rains,
seoonded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted
and accounts paid; Motion passeds

OITY HOME AND T, B. HOSBPITAL
AOCOUNTS

ettt s

Read report of the Ohaiities
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to 0Lty Home §6,324.93 and to T.B.Hospital §2,066.833

~720-




Maroh 17th, 1927
Halifax, N.S., March 15th,1927

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemen:-

The Oharities Oommittee met this
day and beg to submit the following report MEMBERS
PRESENT The Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Hubley, Drysdale
Gastonguay, and Daw. |

OITY HOME ACOQUNTS, FEBY, 1927, AMOUNT $6324.93 i

. -

- Oity Home aogounts for the month of: |
Yebruary 1927, amounting to $6323.93 were recommended :
" for paFont.' . !

_mmumsxs_gomm AGOOUNTS,FEBY. 1927

o Tuberoulosis Hospital acgounts for
the month of February 1927, amounting to ¥2066,.83

were recommended for payment, ” ! |

Respectfully submitted

- B.A.Weston, |
CHAIRMAYN, | H

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded. by
Alderman BSanford that the report be adopted and

 acoounts paid, Motion passed. ;

.’ QITY BEALTH BOARD ACCQUNTS
. | Read report of the City Health ;H
Board recommending for payment accounts amounting

to §1,6Uk,88y | |
| ‘ Halifax, N.S., Mar.17-27 |

His Worship the Mayor, | :
and Oity Oounoil,

| ._ E

Gentleneni= At a meeting of the Oity Health i
|

f

ard held on Wednesday, March 16th, 1927, the
?:nowing named account; amounting to $1 ,Glﬂl-.&s

.



Maroh 17th, 1927

were passed as correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully yours
et S5E”
Moved by Aldeman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted and
aocounts paid. Motion pasaed;

GLTY PRISON ACOOUNTS

Read report of the 0ity Prison

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $960.27, and oovéring report of Governor Grant
for the month of February showing the mumber of
prisoners in custody to be twenty-three males and

six femaless

Halifax, N.S. March &th-27

His Vorship the Mayor,
and llombers of Oity Oounoil.

Gentlemen:- |
At a meeting of the Oity Pnaon

Oommittoe held this day, the attached liet of
accounts amountipg to $960.27 was passed as correot
and reocommended to the Oity Council for pa.yment.

" Your Oommittee submit the report
of the Governor for the month of February, showing
there were twenty-nine 1nma.tee- twenty three males

and six females.
Respectfully submitted

I.E. Banford
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Sanford,
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that the report be

adopted and accounts paide Motion passed.

- 722

—




E ch 12 th, 1927

/ o
POLIOE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

- ‘Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

- $7,471.36%-

Oity Ha.ll |
March 1lth, 1927

- His Worship the Mayor,
- and Oity Oouncil,

l’ - Gentlemens-
| At a meeting of the Police Committee
- held this date, the following accounts amounting to
O7, 471,36 were ominad, found oorreot and reocommended

for payment.

" Dominion Bubb_er 0o, Ltd l:.i Boots Oll-.99
T.0.Johnson, Repairg 8.Watch . 2,00
Oragg Bros. Mdse 11, 097
Phil ips & Marshall, Oommittment books la.go
"R.W.Wright, Office supplies 10,

Balaries Feb. l=15th
Salaries, Feb,15- to 28th

14,
¥l T 95

Respectfully submitted

J.Bs Kenny
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN

o Moved by Alderman Daw, j
b seconded 'by Alderman Rains that the report be adOpfed 4
and acoounts paid. Motion passed. ’

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON AOCOUNTS

| Read report of the Oommittee
on Gardens Parks and Oommon recommending for payment

accounts amounting to $437.75¢-

=723




Mproh 17th, 1927

Committee Room,
Oi1ty Hall, - =
| - March 15-27

His Worship the Mayor, ,
and Members of 0ity Council,

| Gentlemens~

| At a meeting of the Oommittee on Gardens,
Parks and Oommon held this day, the attached lists of
accounts, chargeable to public gardens $376.23 and
~chargeable to Fleming Park $61.52 were passed as ‘
~oorrect and recommended to the City Council for payment,

Regpectfully submitted,
MAYOR AND OHAIRAAN
Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted and
‘mocounts paids , Motion passed.

/

CAMP HILL OEMETERY ACCOUNTS

‘Read report of the Oommittee on Oamp
'Hill Oemetery recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $202;553

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall
March 15th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor, -
- and Members of 04ty Oouncil

- Gentlement - B

, At a meeting of the Oommittee on
Oamp Hill Cemetery held this day the attached list
' of accounts amounting to $202,55 ohargeable to Camp
Hill Oemetery was submitted, passed as ocorrect and
recommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

Respeotfully submitted

1.E. Banford
- OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by

Alderman Rains that the report be adopted, and accounts

pald: Motion pasaed;

w72l




| March 17th, 1927
/ .

OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oitizens®
Free Library Oommittee recommending for payment
accounts amounting to $64&. 46y

Halifax, N.S, March 16-27

His Worship the Mayor,
'and. 0ity Oouncil,

l’ Gentlemens~
The Library Committee beg to
submit the following accounts for paymenti-

Oity of Halifax Salaries Jan & Feb. OIIJI-B
T.0.Allen & Oo. - Books

Ohronicle Oo,Ltde Subscription ?,
H.W. Wileon Oo. " gg
Oan.Hist.Review "

Qan.Mil.Gagzette " go
Review Pub Oo, - " 2; 0

Heaton Pub. Oo. Handbook | ;, 30
®

0.D.Gagenove & Son Sub-232 5 3 '135,"01

Respectfully submitted

L.F. Barnaby
Librarian

| 8.L, Shannon
. James Halliday
James W.MoOarthy.
OOMMITTEE,
| lloved by Alderman Shannon,
leoonded by Alderman Balliday tha.t the report be

adopted and accounts pa.id. notion paseed.

I‘ARQUHAR BROS. LIMI TED
ACOOUNT

Read report of the Finance

Oommittee recommending for payment account of

=725~

s —



March 17th, 1927

Farquhar Bros. Limited- Q39‘;00 » Tor shifting ther-
mostat and renewing eteam traps in the Oity
Oollectorts Offices

Committee Robm, dity Hall,
March 9th, 1927

‘His Worship the Mayor,
;and Members of 0ity Counocil,

‘Gentlemeng- S - B

| _ At a meeting of the Finance Committee

‘held this day, the attached account of Farquhar Bros.,

l’ ‘Limited 339;06 for shifting thermostat and renewing
'gteam traps in the Oity Oollectors Office was re-
ocommended to the Oity Oouncil for payment,

As there is no appropriation for
this amount your Committee re¢ommend that it be paid
under authority 6f Section 976 of the Oity Oharter
‘and that the attached Resolution be adopteds

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston
~ ORAI

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted; Motion

,'p'uaed".;
The following Resolution is submitteds

RESOLVED that the report of the
Finance Committee in reference to the
aocount of Messrs.Farquhar Bros.Ltd.
$39.00 be adopted and that the said
sun of !39‘.‘00 be raised under
suthority of Bection 976 of the 04ty
Oharter as amended by Acts 1924,
Chap. 60 Bec. 52, Said amount to be
borrowed from the bank or any fumd
available and to be inoluded in and
paid out of the Oivic Estimates of

1928_-29‘.‘

T 26m

_—



 authorized to negotiate the purohase of sid property

Maroh 17th, 1927

| Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
- Alderman Shannon and pessed unanimously, the following

" hamed Aldermen being present and voting for the same}

Aldermen Weston, Shannon, Tobin, Banford,
Halliday , Gastonguay, MacDuff, MoOarthy, Hubley,
Rains, O'Toole, Drysdale, Robinson, Smeltzer and Daw,

/

WATER SHED OF WATER SUPPLY-

-

PUROHASE OF gotigH PROPERTY

‘Read reportsof the Committee on Works
~ and Oity Engineer recommending the purchase of the
- property of Dr. Gough on the water shed of the water

 supply$

01ty Worke Office,
Helifax, N.S. March 16-27

 WATERSHED HEEOH RILL
- GOUGH PROPERTY

' His Worship the Mayor,
- and Oounoil

firet= At & meeting of the Works Oommittee held
this day, the report of the Oity Engime er whioh is
- attached hereto was considered, and it was deocided
to recommend to Oouncil that the 0ity Engineer be

vided Dr. Oo is agreeable to accepting (§500,00)
;::e Hundred Dogﬁu as payment in full of the lands
in question, and in the event of acceptance payment
to made out of the interest acoumulation on Special

Yater Imergenocy Fund,

Respeotfully submitted
A.F « Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

727




R TN

MaRoh 17th, 1927

Oity Engineert's Office,
Halifax, N.8. -

Dec. 29th, 1926

WATERSHED BEEOH HILL-
; 1_PROPERTY _

‘His Worship the Mayor.

Birs- | g |
L I beg to report on a letter from P,.A.
- Gough, V.8., offering to sell the Oity twenty-three
~acres of land at Beech Hill at the rate of Twenty-
- Five Dollars $25,00) an acre, that as may be
l’ seen from the. plan, this lot is on the north side
- of the Margaret!s Bay Road near the summit of the

Watershed at Beeoch Hill,

At various times the question of the
advisability of acquiring all the lands on the
watershed from whioh a possible contaminstion of

- the water supply could ocome from has been reported
upon and the prinociple has bdeen adopted of acquiring
- such properties as funds were available,

S The two most important sections of the
" watershed at present owned by private persons are

the lands between Chain Lakes and lLong Lake, owned
by _the Rockoliffe Heights Land Oompany, and those
on the north side of the Margaret!s Bay Road at Beech
Hill, A few years ago the properties on the south
side of the road were acquired by the Oity and it
is of great importance that those on the north side
be acquired as soon as possible, There is a
brook draining several of these properties arossing
the Prospeot Road and discharging into the head of
Long Lake, which is a possible source of danger,

) " Dr. Gough olaims that there isa
certain amount of cultivated land in the property,

' On account of the snow conditions I have been unable
to verify the quantity and until I can do so I
oannot give an opinion as to the value, and I would
gsuggest that the matter be allowed to stand over
until the snow is off the ground when a better idea

can be formed of its worth,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

~ Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
~ Alderman Smeltzer that the reports be adopted,

“’/5; Motion passed, fourteen voting for the same and

M one againaet it as follows}

-728

e ——————



! 2 roh IZth .' 122{.

FOR THE MOTION . AGAINST IT

[~ — = SN

‘Alderman Weston Alderman Robinson
Shannon
Tobin
Sanford
Halliday
Gastonguay
MacDuf?
McOarthy
Hubley
Rains
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltser
Daw- 14 -l

/

EUBLIO GARDENS-TENDER FOR TREES
Read report of the Committee on
;Gardens Parks and Oommon recommending the aoceptance

"0of the tender of John Connon Oompany,lLimited for
trees for the Public Gardens} "

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
March 15th, 1927

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity COounocil.

entlemeni— R
¢ : At a meeting of the Committee

on Gardens, Parks and Oommon held this day, the

tender of John Oonnon Go,Ltd., Hamklton, Ontario

for the suppl 1n8 of trees to the Publio Gardens to
the value of ‘10 .00 was approved and recommended to

the Oity Oouncil for acoeptance,

Respeotfully submitted,

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR

~729~



March 17th, 1927

Moved by Alderman Ghannon, seconded by

W/ Alderman Gastonguay, that the report be adopteds
‘)‘//’ )')/V Motion passed.

COAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT o
- Read report A.H. Oullymore, -

Supervisor of Ooal Weighers, showing the amount

received by the Permanent Weighers during the month
- 0of February to be Q90";-29 eachs |

FILED /

OOLLEOTIONS
Read report of the dity o

- Auditor covering statement of collection of taxes

and other monies during the month of February 1927s
Halifax, N.S, March 16-27

Bis Worehip the Mayor, :
and Members of City Oouncil.,

Gentlemeng~

Re Tax Oollections

1 attach hereto my usual
’ report on Tex Oollections for the month of February

and the outstandings as at February 28th,1927, and
submit the following further information in regard

to this all important matter, |

The Oolleotiggn gnragoount
baok years taxes during the month of February
::ountedyto $31,937.24, I give you the following
statement to. enable you to oompare the Collections
on acoount of back years taxes this Civic Year

with the ocorresponding period last yeart

A925-26 1926-27
Colleotions for 9

months to 31 January §U34,310,02  §$416,284,18
Febfuary Oollectims . o2, © 31,9372

- 730-




March 17th, 1927

which shows that the Gollections of baock years taxes
for the ten months ending 28 February last are
$43,131,17 less than the corresponding period of

the previous year, --

The 0ollections on account of taxes of
the Qurrent Jivic Year during February amounted to
:tzhzggie., whioch compares with last year as

0olleotions 9 months to -
31 January | - $1,195,304.87  §1,232,297.83

February Oollections  _ 25.441.35  "34.769.2

which shows an increase this year of $46,320,84
for the ten months ending February 28th last, which
inorease is about §3,000,00 greater than the falling
:ﬂ' _:n the Oollection of back years taxds referred

o above, ~

I would again point out that due to
the non-collection of taxes and also to inocluding
~on tax rolls amounts whioch under present oonditions
the Oity is apparently unable to colleot, the Oity

"was due ites Bankers at 28 February lastg

Loan in respect of 1925-26 Taxes $338,600,00

-

-

i n " 926.27 ® _271,184,00

thesd advgnoes will I estimate be inoreased to
approximately $850,000,00 by 30th April next, The
- geriousness of. this situation is obvious when it is
' 'reocalled that the 0ity paid off Tax Loans totalling
~ $1,500,000400 only nine months ago, out of the proceeds

- 0f a Refunding Bond Issue,

I regret that in preparing the
estimates for the odming year my suggestion of oon-
giderably inoreasing the reserve for non-ocollection
of taxes was not aocted upon as I feel reasonadbly
certain, unless some remarkable improvement in the
oonootion of taxes occurs, that a oonsiderable amount
of taxes will prove uncollectible, over and above the
reserve already made for non-collection by reason
of making assessments that apparently oannot under
present conditions be collecteds Buch loss, whatever
1t will eventually amount to, together with that which
will similarly ariee in respect of the last two olvio
years, are unprovided for, and will presumably have to

ded in future estimates, | -
be inolude B Yo{u'a falthfully,

H.F. Glass,”
OITY AUDITOR
=131

.



March 17th, 1927

STATEMENT OF TAX COLLECTIONS

AS_AT FEBRUARY 28th, 1927
gGenéial'Tg; Arrears, Prior to 30th April 1924

Balance as at 31 January 1927 $1,021,243,61

Less
. Cash Oollections during month
~ of February 1927 $10,578.74

Written off to Defaloation .
acoount and Reserve - 57,11

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 28th
'February 1927 year prior to April 30th

l’ | lo2k $1,010,207,76
SGoneral Tax Arrears, year ending 30th |
April 192 . *
~ Balance as at 31 January 1927 _ ¢2h4,77h;07
ess .

. Oagh Oollections during month of . ,
February 1927 ———2616,09

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 28th

Jebrupry 1927 year 192425

?Geneia% Tax Arrears, Year ending 30th

Apri ‘

Balance as at 31 Jan.1927 $398,888.37
| Less-0Oash Collections during. . |

Month of Feb.1927  $15,712.11
Written off to

Resgerve - 12,72 - 15,725,.1
’ Total Tax Arrears outstanding 28th

Jeb 1927 Year 1925-26 4383163, 2l
'Potal Arrears of Baock Years General ’ .

28th Feb.1927 as above

General Tax Arrears for Ourrent Year ending

' 1 192 - ,
Otgafgﬁge as 8t 31 Jan,192( $655,352. 42

Less Cash Oollections during month

of rebruagg %927 $34,769.27

Written o ) L e

‘Regerve 186,30 3 ¥2955,51
Total Taxes outstanding 28th February. t .
1927 for Ourrent Year ending 30th Apr.19278§ 620,396,8

w32

.IlIIIIllIIllllllllllllllllllll.lllllIlllllll-lllll..llllllllll.lll.....-..l......|



'Poll Tax for Ourrent Year ending 30th

ril 1 2

Total Estimated outstanding 31 | -

January 1927 $1,817.00
Less ‘ , |
_Uash Oollections during month of S
February 1927 58,00

Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 28th o
| rebrua.ry 1927 year ending 30th April 1927 81 s 00

Jog Tax year endi Oth April 192

V " Total Oollected in excess of
‘ i estimates for year as at 3lst Jan.1927 C509.05

I) . ~ Add Gollections during February 1927

Total Oollected in excess of Estimates as

pt 28th z bruary 9223

¥ater Rates and Tgxes 3
' Potal outstanding at 31 Jan.1927 '172 l;25.3l|.
Add <Monthly oha.rgee- o e ,

Less- Oash Collections during
month of FYebruary 1927 -312 296 48
Allowances made by

Oouncil 110, b 15,406.91

.'.l'ota.l Wat:ranates outstanding 28th

Total Oollections om acocount of above rates .
' ~ and taxes for month ot I'obruary 1927 X

LILED /
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
Read.report of the City Auditox

ooiering gstatements of Departmental appropriation as

at January 3lst 1927%

=733




March 17th, 1927

City AuditorVvs Office,
Halifax, N,S,
March 15th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor |
~and Members of Oity Oouncil.

- Gentlemens-

| . I enclose herewith the usual state-
‘ment of Departmental Appropriatitmse y coples of

. whioh have already been supplied the Heads of

 Departments,

. Yours truly,
H.F. Glass,

| OITY AUDITOR,

FILED_

/

EIRE ALARM SIGNAL PHONES
Read report of the Commlttee of
Tirewards ocovering report of the Oity Electrician

5reoommend1ng the purchase and 1nat§11ation of
two signal phones at a cost of $350,008

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
nalif&x, No 8’
“March 17th, 1927

'His Worship the Mayor,
"and 0ity Oounocil,

Gentlemen:-

| . At a meeting of the Oommittee of
'Firewards held this day, the attached report of
the 01ty Electrician re Fire Alarm Signal Phones
‘at an approximate cost of §350,00 was submitted,

| Your Oommittee recommend that the
“report of the Oity Eleotrician for the installation
of two signal phones for the Fire Alarm System,

‘be adopted.

Respectfully submitted

H.E. Rains
CHAIRMAN

-7}&-




Dear Sirss-

‘sulting particularly in loss of valuable time perhaps
~when a oircuit is open and a whole distriot is with-
out fire alarm protection,

installation of sufficient signal line wire and two
telephones, one stationary and the other portable,
"which would overcome the difficulties enumerated
_above, to a great extent and should result in more
fagoedy service in adjusting trouble on the fire

a

board,

"out on the most economical lines and though not

- wvery extensive would be suffioclent for the purpose

- desired, I estimate the cost for such an |
4nstallation to be approximately $350,00 , and would
" cost for maintenance yearly only a few dollars which
' oould be taken care of within the presant Fire

- Alarm appropriation for maintenance, h

| neral Improvement Fire Alarm Service® of 1996, 85
| S:d.l havepconeulted.with.the 01ty auditor and he
4nforms me that this expenditure would be a proper

. one from this appropriation.

March 17th, 1927

Oity Electriocian Office,
H&li f&x ’ No SO
. March 1lth, 1927

To the Chairman and Members

of the Board of Pirewards,

: _ The Fire Alarm men are considerably
handiocappéd in not being able to communicate between
points out on the line of the Fire Alarm System and

the Fire Alarm Headquarters at the 01ty Hall,
~especlally when out testing for trouble on the lines
'in S8tormy weather on account of having no way of

direct telephone communication, In most cases the

only means available are either to awaken some

ocitizen perhaps late at night and request the use
of hisphone or else pay five cents out of his own
pooket to use a pay station if one is available, re-

I would recommend the purchase and

§a.

arm_system requiring tests at Fire Alarm Switoh-

The installation proposed is worked

There is a balance in appropriation

Respeoctfully submitted

Bgd; G.H. Durling
CITY ELECTRICIAN

735




Maroh 17th, 1927.

/ | . Moved by Alderman Rains,

<///;oonded,by Alderman Shannon that the report be
/g adopted ., Motion passed. |
647 /

C RO) D B._HOBP' MONTHLY REPORT

L Read report of the Charities
;Oommitteg for the mohth of February, showing the
‘number of inmates in the Oity Home to be 263, and
'the number of patients in the 7.B.RBospital to be

453
o Halifax, N.S. Mar.15-27

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of CityCouncil,

Gentlemens- | .
| The Charities Committee met

this day and beg to submit the following report
MEMBERS PRESENT the Ohairman, Aldermen Sanford,
Hubley, Drysdale, Gastonguay and Daw,

BﬂthﬁﬂﬂgggT,OITYfHOME.FEBRUARY 1927 NUMBER OF

i L e i

S The Bupgrintendenta report
- ghows that during the month of February 1927 there
were 10 persons admitted into the Oity Home, 6 were

~ discharged and 7 died,

’ Thé total number of immates
 February. 28th, 1927 was 268 , made up of 153 men
"~ and 115 women., On the same date last year there
were 162 men 134 women and 3 children a total of

299, :
SUPT. REPORT .T. B,_gPBPITAL,EEBRUARY 1927, NUMBER
) 1ENTS e

| - ~ The Sgper%ntendoggg7rzgdrf‘
hows that during the month of February ‘there
:ere 5 atientangdmitted into the Oity Tuberculosis
Hospital, 2 men and 3 women , 2 men were discharged

and 4 men and 2 women died.

- 736




March 17th, 1927

The total number of patients

'february 28th, 1927 was 45, made up of 20

| men, 2
women and 1 ohild, On thé same dgte last yeér ¥
there were 18 men and 12 women a total of 30,

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN

FILED,
/

OITY ASSESSORS DEPARTMENT
EQUIPMENT "
‘ Read report of the Finanoce
Oommittee recommending the purchase of ejuipment

for the Oity Aessessorts Department at a cost not to
exceed $300,00%

Oommittee Room,
City Hall
ilarch Oth, 1927

His Worehip the Mayor,
- and Members of 0ity Oouncil

Gentlemen:- | o
‘ | At a meeting of the Finance

OCommittee held this day the application of the
0ity Assessor for an appropriation of $300,00 to
purchase a cabinet to take care of the poll tax

- assessments was under oonsideration.

’ f This matter was dealt with
at a meeting held on February 15th 1k st, and re-
commended to the Oity Oouncil,

| ~ Your Oommittee adhere to
' their former recommendation that the application
be granted and that the amount be taken from the
 appropriation in the 1926-27 estimates for printing,
postage, telegrams and office equipment,

Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston
OBATRMAY -

- 737=




W

£

Uproh 17th, 1927
* / | i
/Lﬂ”:/ - Moved by Alderman Weston,

»*’ seoonded by Alderman MecDuff that the report be adopted.
Motion pacsed, '

/

STREET OILING-TEMPORARY LOAN

Read report of the Finance

Oommittee and Oity Engineer in reference to a
temporary loan from the Royal Bank of $5,112.46
to finance the Abutters share of the cost of Street

O0iling during the Oivic Year 1926-27t-

O0ity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S, .
Dec. 10th, 1926

City Treasurer,
ITY

Dear 8iri- ] |
, The amount assessed against
the dbuxtinf roperty ownere for Street Oiling in
1926 is 85..95902;  There will also be received
from the Nove Scotia Tramways & Power (Oo.,Limited
for oiling their track allowance 01,950.85‘01 a
total of §7,145.85. This amount should be credited

to the Ourrent street appropriations,

Yours faithfully,

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March Uth, 1927

Oity Treasurer,
CITY,

Doar Biri- Referrsng to oertifioate
dated the 10th of December 1926, re abutters share for stree
oiling, included in the amount due by the abutters

w38




— 
March 17th, 1927

was the sum of $82,56 oharged against the Canadian
National Railways, They have refused to pay this
and the matter was left with His Worship the Mayor
to take up with that Department. No decision has -
~yet been arrived at, but in the meantime, in order
- that the accounts may be closed, wish to submit an
| amended return, 8o please substitute for the amount
of $5,195.02, stated in the oertificate of the 10th
of December to be assessed against abutting property
omers for street oiling in 1926, the sum of §5,112.46

Yours falthfully,

0. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEERe

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
Maroh 9th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor, ‘.
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemeni- o o |
At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held this day, the Oity Engineer reported that the
amount assessed against abutting property owners
for street oiling for 1926 was 55,112'."1-6'; This
assessment was made under authority of Section 12,
Chapter 86 of the Aots of 1920, and the amount re-
quired to defray the proportion of the cost of such
treatment is borne by property owners, may be
borrowed by the Oity from any bank or fund available,
and be repaid when the seme is colleoted,

Your Committee recommend that the Oity
. preasurer be authoriged to borrow from the Royal
Bank the said sum of §5,112.46, to be repayable as
soon as oollected with interest at the rate of

per annum,.

Your Oommittee further recommend
that the attached Resolution dealing with this matter

be adopted,

Respeotfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded

by Alderman MoDuff that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds

- 739-



7

Vw

W Alderman Moyf and paased.

ARREARS. BOND ESTATE

borrow from the Royal Bank of éana.da the

IUR'!HER RESOLVED tha.t the Oity 'I'rea.aurer
be and is hereby authorized to do and

 oovering letter of the Oity Golleotor in reference to

tax arrears on estate of the late Alexander Bond

| 156460 barrington Streety

\

Maroh 17th, 1927

The tollowing Reeolu'c:lon is submitted:‘

WHEREAS the Oity Engineer by Oertiﬁcates
dated December 1lOth, 1926 and amended by
that of Maroh 4th, 1927 states that the
amount which the abuttera have been
assessed for in the list fyled as their
proportion of the cost of atreet olling
for 1926 is $5,112.|l6

AND WHEREAS it is now necessary to
borrow the said sum of §5,112,.46 under
the authority of Section 12 Ohapter 86
of the Acts of 1920 of the Provincia.l
Legislature whioch readsg~

"The amount required to defray the
proportion of the cost of such t reatments
to be borne by the property owners may
be borrowed ty the Oity from any Bank

or fund available and repa.id when tho
sams 1is colhcted" |

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Oity of -
Halifax,through its Treasurer

sun of §5,112,46 to be repayable as soom
as © 1lected with interest at the rate
of per annum | N

perform all such matters and things

as may be reasonably required by the
said Royal Bank of-Oanada in connection
with the said Loane

-

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by

Read report of the Finance Committee

=740




March 17th, 1927

Oity Collector¥s Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Feb. 8th, 1927

gn,p. Glass, Eeq.,
City Auditor,
01ty Hall,

;;Dear 8irg -
Re¢ Taxes U456-U60 Barrington Street

.Eetate Alexander Bond- Balance
___206- 190- 428,80

.
4
%
¥
L
3
=
¥
H
1
3
K]
1
i
5
K
|
3
4
I
b
Al
v
k
i
¥
5
i
¢
|3
j
-
B
K
3
:
e
:
B
M
{
i
{

ey

; We beg to advise that the above $28,.80
was marked outstanding on the Rolls by the Price,
Waterhouse Audit notwithstanding the fact that the
sum of $286,40 was accepted in full by Mr. Theakston
for a tax of $315,20, There is no question about
the faocts, because the entry is made in the handwriting
of Miss Hopewell, and she, undoubtedly, did it upon
instruotions from Mr. Theaketon., Mr Bond was killed
in the Explosion and, I believe, it would be next

to impossible to find this recelpt; even if it were
found it would throw no further light on the subject.

= T S AN

R g

S T s S P

| I would recommend that the account
be oharged up to Reserve and the amount applied to, .

179-1925 Payment on account-

- e e Y e A A U et

Yours Faithtullyﬁ 7.01 ‘k
e V. 01MOC :
" OITY OOLLECTOR.

Oommittee Room,
0ity Hall,
March 9th, 1927

B His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

. . i | |
Gentlemens At a meeting of the l‘ina:ge gor:mittee
14 this day, the attached letter from the Oity
gzlleotor 1ny:’.'eferenoe to a balance for the year 1910
in the tax account of the estate of the late Alexander

Bond $28.80 was under oonsideration.

It was decided to recommend that the
01ty Auditor be authorized to vrite this amount off

' to reserve,
and charge ’ Respectfully submitted

B.A.Wegton,
CHAIRMAN,

Thim




—— : ; ﬁu

gg" ch lzth,' " 1927 ‘
| |
/ ] .
W | : Moved by Alderman Weston ’

/ “seconded by Alderman McDuff, that the report be
adopted , Motion passed,

MEROHANTS GUARANTEE ASSOOIATION-OLAIH
AGAINST OITY

Read report of the Finance

Oommittee in reference to a olaim of the Merchants
Guarantee Assooiation against the Oityand covering

‘opinion of the 0ity SBolicitor on the same}

’ Halifax,N S, Juiy 29th, 1926

- The Auditor,
04ty of Halifu

Dear Birje | . | :
& ) With reference to the case
| of ourselves vs Kenneth Kniolie in the City Oourt.

| In this case, & writ of
execution under the Oolleotion Aot was issued during
the month of December, 1924 but it was returned with
the report that the dafendant oould not be located,

Knickle was located recently
and the execution re-issued but Xnickle contends that
the amount , vig, $10,20, was paid to Mr. Reyno, some
time agos If this atatene nt is oorrect, we would
suggest that the Oity is liable to us for this amount,

’ Yours very truly,

¥.P. Publiocover,
PRO MANAGER,

Halifax, N.S.
January 12th, 1927

Chairman
Finance Committee,

city.
ﬂ GLAIM OF MERCHANTS GUARANTEE ASS*N,

Dear Firi- 8ince this matter was
first reforred to me I have had oocasion to carefully

Tl

| J



" for the wrong committed by the Officer.

B

March 17th, 1927

Halifax, N.S, Jan. 12-1927

Ohairman,

Finance Committee,
CITY.

RE_OLATM OF MEROHANTS GUARANTEE ASEN,

Dear 8irj.

| 8ince this matter was first referred
%o me I have had occasion to carefully consider, in
conneotion with the action brought by Whisten , the
question of the liability of the Oity for wrongs
alleged to have been committed by members of the
Police, I have oome to the conclusion, though with
considerable doubt, that the default alleged to have
‘been ocommitted by Reyno is not paying over to the Oity
moneys collected by him on executions issued out

0f the City Court, is not one for whioch the Oity oan
'be held liable, He was not aocting in any way for
‘the 01ty but merely discharging a duty for the benefit
0f the Creditor, and he therefore comes within the
principle set out in the often quoted passage from
Dillon on Municipal Gorporations Seotions 97U and 975
that "Police Officers though appointed and paid by a
Oity are not to be oonsidered its servants or Agents,
‘80 a8 to render the 04ty liasble for their unlawful

or negligent acts in the discharge of their duties"

The reason for my doubt is that the
01ty received money for the issue of the exeoution
and the services of the Officer, but on consideration
1t does not seem to me that this would be suffiocient
‘¢0 so alter the position as to render the Oity liable

Respectfully submitted

'¥.H. Bell ”
OITY SOLICITOR.

Committee Room, 4
0ity Hall,
March 9th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.,

Gentlemens At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held this day the attached correspondence with the
Merchants Guarantee Agsociation with reference %o

s olaim against the Oity of $10,20 for money collected

by the late Mr. Reyno, under.an execution, when

acting in the position as Oity Marshall, and not accounted
for by him on his removal from office was submitted.

743~




I —

\_ 

- . e

Maroh 17th, 1927

| ‘ The Oity Soliocitor aubmittéd a
report that the Oity is not liable.for this amount
8 oopy of which is hereto attached, ’

- Your Oommittee recommend that
- the opinion of the Oity Bolicitor be concurred in,

-and that a copy of the same be forwarded
Merchants Guarantee Association, to the

Regpectfully submitted,

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN

4 Moved by Alderman Weston,

) |
,r’;“// seconded by Alderman MoDuff that the report be
~ adopted, Motion passed,

TAX ARREARS NORTH WESTERN INSURANCE 00,

A.B, CURREN &'Oo', AGENTS
Read report of the Finance

Oonmittee in reference to the tax arrears of the

North Western Insurance Company, A.E.Qurren & Oo.,

Agents, and covering opinion of the City Solicitor
on the same}

Halifax, N.S. Jan, 12th,1927

Chairman

Finance Committee
CITY.

RE £§ TAXES NORTH WESTERN INSURANCE 00
Deax Bzi- _ o .

I do not know what I can use-

ully add to the opinion I verbally gave the Oommittee
:: ﬁs 1last meeting. As the Company has withdrawn
its offer, the only question for me appears to be

the power of the Oity to oompel payment,

| The difficulties I see in the
way of this are as followsi-

i




reh 17th. 1927

o The Company hes no longer any Agent -
or Assets within this Provime and its ggad Oflfricg
appears to be in Winnipeg., Action oould not be brought

\ against it for the taxes in the Manitobea Courts,
because the authority appéars plain that the Oourt
of one Oountry will not entertain an action to recover
taxes imposed in another country., ( Sydney v Bull
1909 1, K.B. 7) and on the other hand I do not see
how an action ocould be begun under an Order giving
service out of the Jurisdiction because in such an
Order could be given only for a debt arising out of

oontract and not for a debt arising, as a tax debt does,
out of a Statute,

For these reasons I am unable to

see what remedy the Oity has for the recovery of these
taxes.,

\ |

’ | Respectfully submitted

F.H. Bell, _
OITY SOLIOITOR,

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
March 9 -27

ynia Worship the nayOri'
and Members of Council,
(Gent lenens- At a meeting of the ringgce Oggéittee
held this day, the Oity Oollector reported on the
taxes of theyﬁorth'Wegtern Fire Insurance Oompany of
‘Winnipeg, A.E.Ourren & 0Oo., Agents, between the period
of 1gga-é2 $1,800,00 and interest. , |
- | In March 1926 this Company offered
' to make a settlement to the Oity of $890,15, but on
‘November 24th, 1926 the offer was oancelled, and with-
‘drawn and the matter was then referred to the Oity
Soliocitor for an opinion,. The 01ty Solicitor has
’ since submitted an opinion that the Oity would be
‘unable to collect amount, as the Oity has no juris-
‘diotion to sue for an amount fo taxes in the Manitoba

“Qourts,

Your Committee therefore recommend

| jon of the Oity Solicitor be concurred
Igé:nzh:hggighe amount be written off and placed

'in the reserve account.

B

Respeotfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN




A ——

- . .

March 17¢h, 1927

| Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman MoDuff that the repbrt be adopted,

s Moved in amendment by Alderman
y///l,w'ﬁastonsuay, seconded by Alderman Daw that the report
J/’ .

be referred back to the Finance Committee for further

W oons:lderatyon.' Motion passed

o

NATER METER BILL NO, 26 STANLEY STREET

Read report of the Committee am

‘Works and Clerk of Works in reference to Water Meter

'B1ll No. 26 Stanley Btreet

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March 16th, 1927

26 Stanley Bt.- Oorrection of
Bireet Number |

‘His Worship the Mayor,
“and Oounoil,

S8irsgi- o

| | At a meeting of the Works Committee
‘held this day , the attached report of the Olerk of
Works, ocorrecting the Street number in connection with
the Water Report acted upon by Oouncil at its meeting
held Feby. 16th was approved and recommended %o

jOounoil for adoption,

Respeotfully submitted
A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S, March 12th, 1927

26 Btenley Street-Oorrection
of Btreet Number _

Hig Worship the Mayor and worke
Committee

Birsi= At & meeting of the Works Committee
held on February 2nd, the report of the Oity Engineer

-7“-6-




pd

s

7y

March 17th, 1927

was approved in connection with Water oonsumption said
to refer to property No. 23 Stanley Strcet, ‘This
went to Council and was duly approved at a meeting
held on February 16th, It was since then discovered
that the correct number of the property in question
was No, 26 and in order to correct the Minutes of
Oouncil it is re cessary for a formal report to be
forwarded from the Works Oommittee and it is now

requested that your approval and recommendation
0of this report be concurred in.

Regpectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

b‘d o Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
’/szallderman Shannon that the reéeport be adopted. Motion passed

JATER METER BILL No, 253 Barrington 8t

Read report of the Committee on
‘Works and Oity Engineer in re Water ueter.Bill
253 Barrington St,,{w °

Oity Engineers Office,
Ha.lif&X, No S.
March 1llith, 1927

253 Barrington gt- Water Bill
His Worship the Mayor

81‘2'3-.-

n the owner of the premises § 253 Barrington
'grgziet that the water meter bill for these premises
is excessive, that the periods complained of are the
half years ending April 1926 and Ootober 1926, the bill
in the former oase amounts to $41.83 and in the latter
$18.14; The monthly consumption during the periods
complained of was as followsye ;

. | ; . \
I veg to reiort on the complaint

| vl 28-'16,200
1925 Deo, 24" W4,600 () 31-12-25
- 1926 ' Jan, ’ -
b, 26 0
| ion, 27 20,700

»
Apr. 29 700
Moy, 29 33600

June 28 1o;§gg

ul '

iugY %o 181300 ’
Sept.29 34,000 (K) 1-10-26
Oct. 29 11,300 .

Nove 29 20,300

Dec. 30 24 100

_iui.. | |




—

March 17th, 1927

| Under the law as the appliocation
for a reduction was not made until the 1llth of March,
the Oommittee are preoluded from taking any action
on the bill for the half year ending April 1926.

With regard to the Bill for the
last half year , it will be seen that there was a
“larger consumption than the average for the month of
September, Notice was sent and the owner states
that there were leaky fixtures which. were repaired
immediately on receipt of the notioce, The reading
~for the ensuing month would seem to bear this outs¢ I find
that the bill for the oorresponding’period of the : |
previous year was §$18.50 practically the same as for '
~the one under discussiam, but as steps were immedately
~taken to remedy oonditions, I would recommend that
| the September reading be reduced from 34,000 to.
» 14,000 the average for the previous five months,

Respeétfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March 16th, 1927

283 Barrington Street- Water Bill

" His Wbrahigfthe Mayor,
and Council,

Sirei= At a meeting of the Works

Oommittee held this day the attached report of the

Oity Engineer recomrending that the water oon- %
’ ln:;tigg at the above premises for the month of
Beptember 1926 amounting to 34,000 gallons be *

reduced to 10,000 gallons was approved and recommended
to Oouncil for adoption,

Respectfully submitted
A.F.Messervey,

OLERK OF WORKS

R e T T YR SR PP

4 Moved by Alderman.naw,

'AVC;, seconded by Alderman Shannon that the report of
P ,
,A%y/VyJ/ﬂ the Oommittee on Works be adopted. Motion passed
S
e

748~




-‘:?——_______________?“"'--'-'---I---------.-.....................
Mprch 17th, 1927

'METER BILL 31-33 ALMON STREET

Read report of the Ocmmittee on Works

~and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 31~33 Almon
Btreety |

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N,.S, .
March 3rd, 1927

3133 AIMON STREET WATER BILL
D _His Yorship the Mayor; |
- 8irge

I beg to report on a complaint of |
excessive water oconsumption at the premises § 31-33
 Almon S8treet, that the periods complained of are
the months of January and February of this years
The monthly consumption for the past six months
are as followsi~

1926 Sept.2= 7,300
Oct,. 2 Z,OOO
Yov. 2 4,200
Dec. 2 4,600 |

1927 Jan, 4 74,100 ¥.0.Tied down
B . (X) 12-1.27
Feb, 2 14,700 .

o There are two tenants in this house,
" The large reading in January was due to the flush
chain of the oloset being tied down, whioh allowed
a continuwous stream to run, It wiil be noticed
' ~ that the consumption, while marked January, really
| -~ took place in December, | 4

| I £ind on going back to the records
that during the first four months of this year the
monthly consumption ran from 44,000 to 61,000

gallons.

| Owing to the deliberate and unnecessary
waste of water I am unable to recommend the reduction

agked fors
| Respectfully submitted

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

7h9-




e .

Mareh 17th, 19 27

O1ty Works Office,
nalifax, N. S’.
March 16th, 1927

1=33 Almon Street- Water Bill

‘His Worehip. the Mayor
and Council,

Birs:‘a

' At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
- this day the attached report of the Oity Engineer
' in re Water Oonsumption at the above premises as
shown for month ending Jany. Uth, 1927 and amounting
~to 74,100 gallons was read; the 6omm1ttoe feeling
that in‘thia case they were justified immaking a
recommendation of a reduction in the quantity of
water used, decided to recommend to Oouncil that

the consumption noted for said month be reduced one
halfy

Respectfully submitted,

A.¥.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS

~
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman

e | .
%Bhamon that the report of the Oommittee on Works

O&Mq be adOpted;. Motion passed.

u" TER METER BILL 101103 OREYGHTON STREE?T

Read report of the Committee on Workse

| and Oity Epgineer re Water Meter Bill 101-103 Oreighton
Btreeti~

Oity Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S. March 15-27

101~ Oreighton 8t- Water Bill

;O} Qreighton Street- Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor.

Biri= I beg to report on th: wi.t:r 21:1 ‘:or
‘premises $#101 Oreighton Street olaimed to be
Zg:ega:ve, that the period aovmplained of is the
half year ending October 1926, and the amount of the
¥i11 is $16.36s The monthly consumption during

the period was as follows}

=750




S ——

Mprch 17th, 1927

April 4= 12,800

May li 10,600

June 1 8,200

by £ B ,

hug, . 500 W,0.Wagting (N
= Biaiaee (W)

Sept. 15 16,900 -
Octe. 1% 91?00

It will be noticed that there was a
large consumption during July, August and Septembdr,
accounted for by the fact of a closet wasting. The
records would show that immediately on notifiocation
steps were taken to repair the leak. Under the
ciroumstances I would recommend that the consumption
for July, August and September be reduced to 10,000
gallons for each month and the billmade up accordingly.

I also have a complaint from the
omner of this property of a large consumption at
# 103 Oreighton Street, The half yearly bills at
these premis es have been as followsy

Half year ending March 192l 812'&01&

R
Te . .
et 195 1 ‘;8

Apr .
ogt: 1326L 2,22

It will be noticed that in each
case there is an increase in the bills, whioch inocludes
the winter monthe, This is apparently éue to the
water having been let run to prevent freezing,

As the olaim was not made within
the period laid down by the Charter, I am unable to
recommend any reudction in the bill, ~

Respeotfully submitted

H.W. Johnston, .
OITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office,
Balifax, NCS.
March 16th, 1927

: 101 Oreighton Strect-Water Bill

Ris Worship the Mayor,
- and Oouncil,

Pirei- At a meeting of the Works COommittee
held this day the attached report of the Oity Engineer
recommending that the water oonsumption at premises
101 OreightonStreet for the months of July,August

and September 1926 totalling 53,700 gallons be reduced
to 30,000 gallons was approved and recommended to

Oouncil for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
-751- OLERK OF WORKS




/w’;%
l}) i
()

March IZth, 1927

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Shennon that the report be adopted. Motion

WATER METER BILL No, 3 DUNDONALD STREET

'Read report of the Oommittee on Works

passed;

~and 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 3

Dundonald Street}

Oitj'nngineer*s Office,
February 15th, 1927

3 Dundonald Street- Water Account

" H.W. Johnston, Bsq.,
- City Engineer,

- Dear Birg-

I beg to report on a complaint of

. excessivé water consumption at the premises No, 3
- Dundonald S8treet, that the period complained of
- 18 January 1927, The records show the following

~ oonsumptiony
Oct, 8 1,600
Nov. 9 1,400
Dec, 8 1,700
Jan. 10 11,600 N, 1-17-27

A notice was sent on the 17th of

| January at which time a large oonsumption was
. reporteds The premises were inspected and there
- was no waste found and no signs of any repairs having

| been.ma.dei but the dial on the water meter was found
t

~ to be fau €
. that this consumption shown-for January was wrong.

Y. It is the opinion of the Meter Reader

The average consumption during the past year has

" been about 1,700 gallons per month, and as it appears
 that the property owner was not at fault in this

' case, I would recommend that the consumption to be
 oharged for January be 1,700 gallons instead of

that shown,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.L, Doane
ASST.CITY ENGINEER

APPROVED H, W, JOHNSTON
" '0ITY ENGINEER

=752




Maroh 17th, 1927

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March 7-27

g}ﬂnﬁndonald St- Water Oonsumption

‘His Worship the Mayor and 01ty
‘Gouncil,

Sirss- . |

: | At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
on the 2nd inst, the Oity Engineer submitted a
‘report on Water consumption at the above mentioned
igremisea for the month ending January 10th, 1927,

1,600 gallons, It was decided to recommend to

Oouncil that the consumption be reduced to 1,700
'gallons for this month,

Respectfully submitted,

A.F . Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by AldermanDaw, seconded
‘by Alderman Shannon that the report'of the Oommittee
‘on Works j;/adOpted, Motion passed

WATER METER BILL 229 OREIGHTON STREET

Read report of the Committee on

‘Worke and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 229
'.%Oreighton Streets

- 01ty Engineerls Office,
F_ebo 9~é7

229 Oreighton St-
‘Water Accte |

'H.W, Johnston, Eeq.,
01ty Engineer.

fBir:-

excessive water consumption at the premises No,
{;29 Oreighton B8treet, that the period complained

I beg to report on a complaint of

=755~




March 17th, 1927

Prs

of is December 1926. The records show the following
~consumptions

July 16 2,200

Aug. lz 2,600

Sept.l 3,200

Qot, 12 9,700

Nov. 1 - Not reg.Repfd 17-11-26
Dece 15 14,300 No.20-12-26

Jan. 17 18,600

A notice wes sent on December 20th
1926, and the premises were inspected on December 2§th, .
&t which time the meter was tested and found to be
- aocurates, One tep and a W.0. were found wasting-
- The consumption for the month following that in which
- the notice was sent increased to 18,600, the notice
- apparently had no effeot. I ocannot recommend any

. Teduotion,

l | Respectfully submitted,
ASST, OTTY fﬁa?ﬁ%ﬁgf

~ APPROVED '

H.W, Johnston, .
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S8,
March 7-27

229 Oreighton Street-
' Fater Oonsumption

' His Worship the Mayor,
~and Oity Oouncil.

| fires : At a meeting of the Worke Committee
held on the 2nd instant, the City Engineer submitted
" a report on the above mentioned, premises for water
 consumption for the month of December 1926,

, It was deocided to_recg?mong to Council
| the consumption for two months ending January
| {33;, totallingp32,900 gallons be reduced to 15,000

- gallons,

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,

OLERK OF WORKS.




h

-

March 17th, 1927

Moved by Alderman Daw, scconded by
’//’*Alderman Shannon that the report be'adopted;vlotion

T

Read reports of the Oommittee on

‘Works and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 98-100
‘Gerrish Streets

Oity Engineer's Office,
H&lif&x, N.B.
Feb, 23-1927

‘Nos, 98-100 Gerrish St-
Jater Account

i

jH’. W. Johnston,
0ity Engineer

8irt-

f | I beg to report on a olaim for
"a reduction in the last two water bills for the
premises No, 98-100 Gerrish Street claimed to be
- excegsive, one for the pericd ending April 1926
for $14.8%, and the other for the period ending
Qotober 1926 for $17.26. The owner states that
' the large Consumptions were due to unsatisfactory
' tenants, As the first bill was not submitted
'within the speoified time, it 1s therefore not sub-
- ject to revision. S |

| The following is the consumption
ghown by the records for the period April 8th, 1926

' to February Tth, 19273

Apr. 8th, 32,000

May 7 20,800 |
June Yacant -
July 8 ll-l,OOO W.0.W N.16-7-26
Aug. 9 12,900
ct,
Yov. l ’800
Dec., T 1,900 |
J&no 8 7,900 )
7 21,300 T.& W.0.W-N,10-2-27

l'eb.

The oonsumption was abnormal and
a notice was sent on the 16th of July, 1926, at whioh
time a W.0. was wasting., The meter reader reports a tap

o 755




March 17th, 1927

and W,0,Wasting from January 8th, to May 7th, a W.O.
‘wasting fromMay 7th to Sept. 8th, no waste from
‘Beptember &th to December 7th, and a W.0.Wasting
from Dec. 7th to Feb. Tth, 1927, The tenant stated
~that water was allowed to run to prevent freezing,

‘A notice was sent on the 10th of February 1927,

-and an inspection made of the premises on February
'19th, at which time a tap and W.0.were still westing,

In view of the facts as stated above I

‘'am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

APPROVED E. W, JORNSTON

Respectfully submitted
H.W.L. Doane
- ABST. OITY ENGINEER

CITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.8.
March 7th, 1927

28—160'Gerrish Street-Water Aocount
His Worship the Mayor and

"0ity Oouncil.,

8irsle

At a meeting of the Works Committee held

juarch 2nd, the Oity ,Engineer submitted a report
‘on the above mentioned premises for half year ending
April 1926 and Ootober 1926, .

It was decided to rebommend to Oouncil

;that the consumption shown for the months of April,
‘May, June and July amounting to 93,800 gellons be
'reduced to 15,400 gallons for each month,

Respectfully submitted

_A.F.Messervey,

OLERK OF WORKS

~756=




‘March 17th, 1927

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded
},by Alderman Shannon, that the report of the Committee
‘om Works be adopted.  Motion passed

WATER METER BILL 29 VIOTORIA ROAD

'Read reports of the Committee on
- Works and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 29

?;Viotoria Road} o -
Oity Engineer's Qffice,
Halifax, N.S. Feb. 23rd, 1927

29 VIOTORTA ROAD WATER AGOT

H.We Johnston;Eeq; ’
| qu;y Englre er,

B8irg-
I beg to report on a complaint of
excéssive water consumption at the premises No., 29
Viotoria Road, that the period oomplained of is the
‘month of December 1926, The records show the
following consumption for the past six monthse}

Aug. 6 12,,"'00
8ep. Z 8,000
Oct, 6,900 .

. FNov, ? No., Readl g-Quarantined
Deo. 22,600 No, I11-12-26
Jan. 7 7,300 |

| A notice was sent on the llth of
" the month at which time there was an excessive con-
“sumption noted, The meter reader reports that there
is no waste at the premises at the present time, The
owner claims that the property was under quarantine
for scarlet fever and there was a leek in the closet
in the bathroom but he was unable to have it repaired,
This has been confirméd, and as the consumption during
" ¢he next month has fallen off to about one-~-third of
"what it was during December, the owner has evidently
taken all the steps which he could to remedy the

waste.

Under these conditions I would
recommend thet the consumption as shown for December

'be reduced by one-third,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W.L, Doane
ASST OITY ENGINEER

.W. JOHNSTON
AW SO oIy EvGINEmR

757




ﬁggéhflzth,“lgaz

gaty Works Office,
lifax, N.S.
March 7-27

:'22 Vioctoria Road —Water Consumption
His Worehip the Mayor and 01ty Council

8irg- |

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
on the 2nd instant, the Oity Engineer submitted a
‘report on Water oon gtion for the above mentioned

prepises amounting 2,600 gallons for the month
o:t December 1926.

As there were opooial ciroumstances in
oonnootion with this ocase, it was decided to recommend
to Oouncil that the oonsumption for December be re-
duoed. by one-third,

Respeotfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS

/ Moved by Alderman Daw, seoconded by
W "Alderman Shannon that the report of the Committee

k.

Md on Works be adopted. Motion passed.

%

WATER METER BILL 68 AGRIOCOLA STREET

Read Report of the Jommittee onWorks and

01ty Engineer re Water Meter Bill 68 Agricola Street}

Oity Engineerls Office,
nalif N.Se .
"Fob. Sth, 1927

“dgricola St- Water Acoount

H.W. Johnston’

- Oity Ingineers
girs-

peg to report on a cemplaint of excessive
water coxrxeumgtion at the premises No. 68 Agricola Btreet

~ ¢that the period oomplained of is the month of December

- 758




1926, The records show

]

March 17th, 1927

the following consumption.

April 21 8,200

May 20 1,400
June 18 1,300
; July -
5 Aug, D 2,900
; Sept. 21 1,500
Oct. 20 Zgg
Nov, 19 |
gec; 20 23,600 W.C.W.N.24-12-26
an.

2l 133,500

A notice was sent on December 24th

1926 at which time a W.C.
‘been a large oonsumption,

was wasting, and there had
The premises were inspected

on December 20th at which time a W.0., was reported

D

‘wasting, On January 21lst, the W.C. was still wasting
‘and on January 27th water was being allowed to rTun to

prevent freeszing,

o As the consumption for the month
‘following that in which the notice was sent is nearly

'8ix times what it was in

‘the notioe apparently had no effect whatever, an

;under these conditions I

the month complained of

cannot recommend a reduction.

Respectfully submitted

H,W.L. Doane
ASST, OITY ENGINEER

01ty Works Office,
nalifax’ No 80
‘Maroh &th, 1927

;68 Agricola B8t-Water Consumption

;nis’Wbrship the ﬂayor

gand Oity Oouncil,

fBire:- ‘
: ' At

a meeting of the Works

iOOmmitteo held the 2nd inst., the 0ity Epgineer )
‘gubmitted a report on Water Oonsumption at the above
mentioned premises for the month of December 1926.

It was decided in view of

‘speoial ociroumstances to

recommend to COauncil that

' consumption for two months ending January 1927,
‘:g:alling 57,100 gallons, that an allowance of

75,000 gallons be made on same,

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

759+

e s e - ———— — —r ¥« Re o < e nr Y




Mpreh 17th, 192

| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

/J:/P?Alderma_n Shannon, that the report of the Committee

- on Works be ado ted5 otl .
aM ‘ pteds Motion passed.

Read reports of the Oommittee on Works
~and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 100- 100}

' ~Agricola Street
01ty Epgineerts Office
HaliZax, N.Se ’
Feb, 28t 1927
: 1001004 le Street- Water Bill

" His Worship the nayori

; Sirg- . . |

| I beg to report on_ the attached water
bill for the premises No. 100-100% Argyle Street

. oomplained of being excessive, that the period com=

plained of is the half year ending October 1926, and

‘the amount of the bill is §26.92, The monthly

- record of consumption at the premises has been as

- followsge
April 9 3,000
May & Oould not get at meter
June 10 L . .
July Ly " .
Aug. - TR -
Bept.’la 120,600 N. 20=9-26
Oct, 18 14,000
¥ov, 20 No. Key
Deo, 20 8,500

I t will be seen from the record that
the meter was not read for four monthe of the period
' due to it being inexcessible owing to material
placed there by the tenant, When the meter was read in
- September, it wes- found that there had been an
average per month, The owner states that the tenant
not only did not pay any rental, but did not report
any leakage, Immediately on receipt of the firset
notice from this office steps were taken to repair
the leaky fixturess Thie is borne out by the records.

W 760=




\

March 17th, 1927

The half yearly bills for these pre-

mise . _
o ’;;gg? the past four years have averaged from $8, 12

As immediately on receipt of not
steps were taken to repair the leaks ang remed;tii;gg
waste, I would recommend that the bill be reduced by

one-half,
Respectfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

' Oity Works Office,
: H&lifa.x, N. 8.
March &th, 1927

200-% Argyle Btreet- Water Consumption
His Worship the Mayor and Oity Council.

Birge | | '

, At a meeting of the Works Oommittee
held on the 2nd inst., the Oity Engineer submitted
a report on the above mentioned premises on Water
consumption amounting to 120,600 gallons for the
gonth of September 1926

It was decided to recommend to Counoil
that the bills sent out for half year ending Oct.1926
totalling $26.92 be reduced one-half plus $1,00 for

meter rental,

Regpectfully submitted
A.F.Messervyy

@LERK OF WORKS
///(/ Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Wldemm Shannon, that the report of the Oommittee

C ,Zt"/k ’1 on Works be adopted. Motion passedi

V

. 'A” TER METFR BILL No,20 MACARA STREET
Read reports of the Committee on

Works and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill No, 20

Macara Streets

=761




City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,
Feb. 1l7th, 1927

20 Macara Street- Water Account

Mr. H.W, Johnston,
01ty Engineers

: Sirg-

| I beg to report on a complaint of

excessive water consumption at the premises No,20
‘Maocara B8treet, that the period complained of is
January 1927, The records show the following con-
- sumption for the past four months}

November 3 »300
December 3 ,IOO’
January 6 15,100
February 3 5,200

| The consumption for the month of
~January was higher than wual and a notice was

- sent, The owner claims he hired a plumber at onoce
"and with great diffioulty found a leak in the tank

. of W.0., which he claims was repaired, The premises
were inspected on January 28th, and no waste was
~found but the tenant stated that W.0. had been

- leaking but was repaired.

| - A8 the oconsumption for the following
month dropped nearly to normal, this would show

' that the owner apparently did everything that he
“could to stop the waste, and under these circumstances
I would recommend that the oconsumption as shown for
January be reduced by one-half, /

Respeoctfully submitted,
ASST, CITY ENGINEER

ROVED H,.W.Johnston,
APFROVED Be NIy ENGINEER.

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S
¥ou.  2l-27

0 ara 8t- Water Qongum tion

" His Worship the Mayor and City
Council.

B8iri= At a meeting of the Works Committee

]62-




o

Y

March 17th, 1927

held on the 23rd inst.. the attached ré ort

° of the
Engimer recommending that the oonsumptign at pemisegity
20 Macara Street for the month of Januery 15,100

gale, be reduced by one-half
%o Oouncil for adoption, =’ - "PProved and recommended

Respectfully submitted,

A.-F.Nesservey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Daw,
‘seconded by Alderman 8 hannon that the report of the
b”haaommittee onWorks be adopted. Motion passedi

/

PROPERTY SALES UNDER LIEN LAW

| Read report of the Finance
Oommittee in reference to the 0Oity Oollector bidding

on properties put up for sale for arrears of taxes

under the lien lawy

) Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall
- March 9th, 1927

‘His Worghip the Mayor,
and Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemenge

SALES OF PROPERTY UNDER LIEN LAW

At & meetingho: {h:trinagc:h
ttee held this day, the attached letier o e
ggzgioollector in referénce to sales of property
‘under the lien law was submitted and read,

Your Committee recommend that

Oolleotor be instructed to bid in any of the
;ggpg::{ea advertised for the amount due to the Oity

against the same. Respectfully submitted

B.A.Weston
onnﬁmn

-763




v

l//‘

- March 17th,- 1927

uoved.by Alderman,Weston,
seoconded by Alderman McDuff that the report be
adopted, uotionlpaeaed'

/

DISFASES HOSPITAL

10U
Read report of the Oity
Health Board covering Resolution requesting that
“the Board -of Health be authorized to engage Major
'H.E, Gates, Architect , to complete plans and
specifications for the construction of an Isolation

‘Hospital and to call for tenders on the plans and
. specifications when finally approvedt_

Helifax, N.S, March 17-27

‘His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:.
At a meeting of the

Health Board held on Wednesday, March 16th, 1%27
the following Resolution was unanimously passed;

| | ~ "RESOLVED tgatathed91§yﬁ Lth
ouncil be reguested to authorize the Board of Hea

.go engage Hr.qH.E. Gates, Architeoct, to complete

 paans and specifications for the consiruction of

‘an Isolation Hospital and to call for tenders on v
the plans and specifications when finally approved.

- The Board 1nst§uo:§d.3etto
copy of the above resolution to the Oity.
'gg:;gfg gbr gﬂoir information and necessary action,

Respectfully yours,

Asthur O.Pettipas,
SECRETARY 0.H.Bs

Moved by Alderman Shannon

seconded by Alderman Daw, that the report be adopteds

=76l




e ———————————————————

March 17th, 1927

Moved in amendment by Alerman
Weston, seconded by Alderman Hubley, that this -
matter be deferred until auch t1me as the Health
Board furnish this Oouncil with/:ore detalled
statement of the proposed building and the probable

cost thereof, the cost of equipment and also pro-

bable annual cost of upkeeﬁ@

Ame ndment put and lost four voting

for the same and ten against it as follows}

FOR AMENIMENT AGAINSBT IT
Aldermen Weston Alderman Shannon
Gastonguay Tobin
MaoDuff Sanford
Hubley Hallidey
| MocCOarthy
Rains
Drysdale
Robinson
Smeltzer

wlie Daw- 10

The original motion is put and
passed, eleven voting for the same and three

againet 1t as followsy

FOR THE MOTIOR AGQINBT IT
annon Alderman MacDuff
Aldermon.ggbin et
Sanford Weston
Ralliday
Gastonguay
McOarthy
Rains
Dpysdale
Robinson
Bmeltzer

«765m




March 17th, 1927

6+15 o'olock

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman Gastonguay that this Oounocil do now adjourn

Motion passed,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Works Oommittee - Accounts

General Accounts

Fire Dept. Aogcounts

01ty Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts
Oity Health Board Accounts

0ity Prison Accounts

Police Department Acoounts

Gardens Parks and Oommon Accounts
Oamp Hill Cemetery Aocounts

QOitizgens Free Libaray Accounts
Farquhar Bros.Ltd, Account |
Water S8hed of Water Supply-Purchase of
| Gough Property.
Public Gardens- Tender for trees

Ooal Weighers Monthly report
Departmental Appropriations

Fire Alarm 8ignal Phones |
Oity HBome and T.B.Hospital monthly report
0ity Assessors Department Equipment.
8treet 0iling- Temporary Loan

Tax Arrears- Bond Estate. _
Merchants Guarantee Agsn.0laim Against City
Tax Arrears North Western Ins. 0o,
Water Meter Bill No,26 8tanley St.

do 253 Barrington 8t.

do 31w» 33 Almon Btreet.

do 101~103 Oreighton 8treet.

do Dundonald Street

do 229 Oreighton B8t.

do 89-100 Gerrish Bt.

® 20 Viotoria Road

do 68 Agriocola 8 treet

do 100 Agricola Street
20 Macara Street.

Property Sales umer Lien Law,
Infectious Diseases Hospital

H.S. Rhind
OITY OLERK

-766m

1317

SEGEa

-4~kq~«q-¢~hqa§3¥4~¢~hq-4
N

OO\ N\JT\INUI
FOI O R~INIWNN O

~—
o

Meeting adjourned ’
z . K
M//%;2r7‘221\\_~d nA%Q%/L/b/L/Lj;?Z>




